Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Environment Committee Meeting

Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024
Time 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT*

Membership:

Councillors Roger Clark, Charles Gibson, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann
(Chair), Charlie Miller, Pete Neal, Chris Palmer, Ashley Shiel, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen,
Sarah Stephen, Angie Valls, Ashley Wise and Dolley Wooster (Vice-Chair).

Quorum =5

Pages
Information about this meeting
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 16 January 2024.

Recording and Privacy Notice

Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(@) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room,
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the
lifts.

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

Apologies for Absence
Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023
(Minute Nos. 270 — 274) as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIS) to
declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an
item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the
debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this
and leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

Part A report for Decision by the Policy & Resources Committee

5.

Procurement of minor maintenance and cleansing of public 5-14
conveniences service

Part B reports for the Environment Committee to decide

6.

7.

Annual Climate and Ecological Emergency Progress Report 15-74
Barbeques in Public Spaces - Review 75 - 82

Forward Decisions Plan 83-84


https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=3971&Ver=4

Issued on Monday, 8 January 2024

he reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to

arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.To find out more about
the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT


mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Environment Committee

Meeting Date 17 January 2024

Report Title Procurement of minor maintenance and cleansing of
public conveniences service.

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure

Lead Officer Alister Andrews / Kelly Mehmet

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Committee approves the appointment of

Company X for the provision of minor maintenance
and cleansing of public conveniences from 1t April
2024 for an initial period of 1 Year (plus an option of a
1 year extension).

2. Committee refers the matter to Policy and Resources
committee for consideration of the budget implications.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1  The current minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences contract
expires on 315t March 2024. The Contract and Resources team carried out a one
stage tender process based on the most economically advantageous tender
(MEAT) which was evaluated on 60% price and 40% quality. The maintenance
and cleansing of public conveniences contract will provide a service that opens
and closes all of the public conveniences within the borough; cleans them to the
appropriate standards; replenishes consumable items; and undertakes minor
maintenance.

1.2  This report summarises the procurement process and its results and seeks
Environment Committee approval for awarding the contract.

2 Background

2.1 In August 2021 Members approved a recommendati
[...]
- Sunday between October and 31st March 07.00 and 19.00 1 April - 30
September No
Queenborough Park High Street Queenborough |ME115AG Female & Male Yes Yes Yes 07.00 and 19.00 Mon —Sunday No
Rose Street Wood Street Sheerness ME12 1UA Female & Male Yes Yes Yes 07.00 and 19.00 Mon — Saturday and 09.00 - 18.00 on Sunday and Bank Hols Yes
The Spinney Leysdown Road |Leysdown ME12 4QX Female & Male Yes Yes No 07.00 and 19.00 Mon — Sunday No
The White House The Broadway Minster ME12 2DE Female & Male Yes Yes No 07.00 and 19.00 Mon — Sunday No
Beachfields Beach Street Sheerness ME12 1RE Female & Male Yes Yes No 07.00 and 19.00 Mon — Sunday No




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Environment Committee

Meeting Date 17 January 2024

Report Title Annual Climate and Ecological Emergency Progress
Report

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure

Lead Officer Janet Hill, Climate Change Officer

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Members to discuss the progress and refer to Council

on 31 January 2024.

2. To approve the reallocation of £11,000 Improvement
and Resilience funds towards the Carbon Footprint
recalculation project to provide the evidence for revising
the Action Plan.

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

2.1

2.2

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

On 26 June 2019 the Council declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency setting
ourselves challenging targets to achieve net zero carbon for the council by 2025
and net zero carbon across the Borough by 2030.

Part of the declaration requires an annual progress report to be taken to Council in
January each year.

This is the fifth annual report covering the activities undertaken towards achieving
our targets during 2023.

It is very positive to be able to report the amount of progress made despite the
pressures on the Council from the pandemic and other economic pressures.

However, we need to realise that we will not
[...]
nts across the borough. 10 twin chargers have been installed in
three car parks and are fully functioning. These new charging bays add to the
existing SBC EV charging bays (4 in Faversham, 8 in Sittingbourne and 4 in
Sheerness).

A car club was set up in Faversham in May 2022 and another in Sittingbourne in
March 2023. Two hybrid cars and one electric vehicle are available in car parks
across the towns. To date the club has reached a utilisation rate of up to 50%
which is above expectations. We are working with developers to include car clubs
in new developments.

The Planning Committee has successfully requested more renewable energy and
energy-efficiency measures to be included in new developments. All new
developments are encouraged to achieve a 50% saving in carbon emissions over
2013 building regulations (19% more than current regulations). The emerging
Local Plan will bring this down to net zero emissions by 2030. A guide for
developers including examples of how the 50% reduction in carbon emissions
can be achieved is available on the council’s website.

This year we have planted 295 standard trees and 14053 whips.

COVID19 has accelerated the move to virtual and hybrid meetings and new ways
of working, resulting in business and commuting miles falling dramatically.
However other challenges have arisen, such as the increase in household waste
being put out by residents. We are therefore working on education campaigns to
get this reduced.

Kent Wildlife Trust approached Swale to be a local authority partner in their 3Cs
project which will restore saltmarshes along the Swale. We are also working with
Peel Ports on a beneficial use of dregding materials project.

Kemsley Cluster -Swale has supported the University of Kent’s bid to Innovate
UK and we will update ahead of Council in January.

Swale is the only second tier authority in Kent with an Active Travel Co-ordinator.
A lot of work has been undertaken to promote active travel such as the Local
Cycling and Wa
[...]
uirement on landlords and the delay to biodiversity net gain rules for
developers which have all weaken the drivers for our work when we need strong
national leadership and guidance.

At Swale we have a small, dedicated team which has worked with the Steering
Group to embed the cause across the entire organisation. The emergency
impacts all our work. Experienced climate staff recruitment and retention is an
issue with staff leaving for London and other unitary authorities — at least ten
officers left Kent wide in 2023. We were without a full-time project officer for
several months in this reporting cycle. We need to explore more joint working
Kent-wide and this is in development through the Kent and Medway Environment
Group.

In order to respond to the challenges to the targets we need to revisit our carbon

footprint to establish where we are and how we proceed, setting new actions to
make sure we maintain momentum. This will need to include whether we offset or

Page 18



2.26

2.27

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

retarget. The financial situation facing local authorities and the cost-of-living crisis
has limited our options and we need to understand what is feasible.

We have obtained quotes from the Carbon Trust, who did our original footprinting
work, to undertake the recalculation. This will pick up the progress we have made
and to train our officers on how to self-serve in future when doing this analysis
work. Members are therefore asked to approve the reallocation of unspent
Improvement and Resilience funding that was set aside for the Climate and
Ecological Emergency.

During 2024, using the findings from the carbon footprinting, we will revisit our
Action Plan and take a revised version through the Committee process for
adoption.

Proposals
Members to discuss the progress and refer to Council on 31 January 2024.

To approve the reallocation of £11,000 Improvement and Resilience funds
towards the Carbon Footprint recalculation project to provide the evidence for
revising the Action Plan.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Members of the Committee can make amendments (additions/removals) to the
Annual Report. The report has been through officers and cross party Members via
the Steering group and in the main includes data driven evidence.

Members could recommend not taking the report to Council. This would go against
the Motion agreed back in 2019. However, an alternative option would be to revert
to our previous pre-declaration way of working. This would mean our own
emissions would decline more slowly than required to meet our 2025 targets as
declared in the emergency or any revised targets. Borough wide, taking no action
would have similar consequences with a failure to meet 2030 or revised
targets. We would also risk reputational damage.

Members could decide not to progress with a review of the Action Plan via the
consultant route and undertake a basic internal amendment of it. This is not
recommended as the carbon footprinting work will make it possible to direct our
focus to actions based on evidence of impact and feasibility. This will also help train
the officers to undertake more detailed analysis internally in future. A lot has
changed since the initial declaration, and we want to articulate progress and make
sure the Action Plan includes all recent legislation and guidance changes.

Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

The Climate and Ecological Emergency Steering Group has been involved in the
development of this report.

Page 19



6

Implications

Issue

Implications

Corporate Plan

Progress on the declaration will support the delivering improved
quality of life and delivering the council of tomorrow priorities.

Financial,
Resource and
Property

The annual report identifies funds that have been used. Activities
to address the declaration have financial implications and these
will be addressed through the base revenue and capital budget
processes.

Grants from external sources will also be so
[...]
ressive savings and see the use of more efficient and cleaner vehicles.

Covid led to some emissions reductions particularly around transport. The challenge
will be to retain and build on the best adaptations that have contributed to a reduction
in carbon emissions while facilitating and improving our everyday lives by, for example,
video conferencing technology, good broadband, more journeys made by walking and
cycling, supporting local businesses etc.

It is always the case that the first reductions made to carbon emissions are the easiest
to make. Substantial year-on-year cuts will become increasingly difficult. Our
challenge now is to revisit our targets and revise our Action Plan in order to deliver the
best for our residents at a realistic cost.

Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual Report 2024

Page 73



Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual Report 2024

Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual Report 2024
Page 52 of 52

Page 74



Agenda Item 7

Environment Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 17 January 2024

Report Title Barbeques in Public Spaces - Review

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration &
Neighbourhoods

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment & Leisure

Lead Officer Graeme Tuff, Greenspaces Manager

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note the report and not proceed with a specific

PSPO ban on the use of disposable barbeques in
Council open spaces at this time.

2. That Officers continue working with the Community
Safety Partnership to monitor statistics of barbeque
related fires within Swale and to monitor the impacts
of other Council’s bans (including Canterbury’s) and
the effectiveness of PSPO enforcement.

11

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

Following a Council recommendation to look into a proposed Motion “Use of
BBQ'’s” and the subsequent Environment Committee report and debate, this
report updates Members following a year of monitoring locally by Kent Fire &
Rescue Services and identifies the experience from a neighbouring authority who
have enforcement powers to ban the use of barbeques through a Public Space
Protection Order.

This report summarises the information previously provided and makes a
recommendation for continued monitoring.

Background

The Summer of 2022 set new records for heat in the UK and bought to the public
awareness the risk of large scale fires in open spaces. Kent saw a number of
major incidents, with Swale experiencing a small number of recorded fires in our
open spaces.

As a result, a Motion (see appendix I) was presented to Council on 7 December
2022. Councillors referred the Motion to the next feasible Environment Committee
without debate and this took place on 2 March 2023 Minute no. (760)/2/3/23.

The original motion asked Councillors to note the comments made by London’s
Fire Commissioner which amongst other things, suggested a national ban on the
sale of disposable barbeques and asked the Council specifically to write to

Page 75




2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Central Government and the local MPs for Swale in support of a national ban. At
the meeting on 2 March 2023, it was agreed that the Chair of the Environment
Committee send a letter to Central Government and Local MP’s, lobbying for a
national ban on the sale of disposable BBQ’s.

The motion also proposed a ban on the use of barbeques from all council owned
land to the extent that this is possible, with the exception of registered campsites,
beach huts or events that have a risk assessment in place and a method agreed
with the council regarding use and disposal.

Barbeques have a number of risks when used in public spaces. As mentioned in
the motion, a single ember could in certain circumstances create a large scale
fire, putting those in the public space at risk and greatly impacting nature and
biodiversity. Furthermore, if they are left in-situ they create a risk of other users of
the spaces touching/falling/stepping on them and causing injury. Final
[...]
 Community Safety
Partnership to monitor statistics of barbeque related fires within Swale and to
monitor the impacts of other Council’s bans (including Canterbury’s) and the
effectiveness of PSPO enforcement.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Amend the current byelaw for foreshores and beaches to include a section on
fires as per the pleasures grounds byelaws. As discussed, enforcement
resources would need to be reviewed at a time where the Council is reassessing
what it can and can’t do due to the pressures of the Medium Term Financial
Strategy. Furthermore, if we are reviewing alternative methods, it would not be
best use of officer resource.

Seek to implement a new PSPO and go out to consultation on including the ban
on use of disposable barbeques. This is not recommended at the current time as
it is not felt there is sufficient evidence to justify the inclusion and we may be
challenged on its implementation.

Page 77



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We consulted with another Council who have recently implemented a ban and
sought feedback following the first summer following introduction of their PSPO.
5.2  We have liaised with Kent Fire and Rescue colleagues through the Swale
Community Safety Partnership, who have provided statistics for this report.
6 Implications
Issue Implications

Corporate Plan

The proposal would align to Priority 2 of the current Corporate Plan
- Investing in our environment and responding positively to global
challenges.

Financial,
Resource and
Property

The enforcement of byelaws and/or PSPOs would need either an
increase in internal officer resource or increased costs of using an
external contractor if they were to be effectively used. This would
need to be reviewed against the current Medium Term Financial
Strategy and against the Council’s priorities.

Legal, Statutory
and Procurement

As discussed in the main document the Council currently has
byelaws in place that could be used if required. There is stri
[...]
are not put out
properly and, if necessary, disposed of. These can cause grass fires in open spaces
and scorching the grassed areas. The dry spell has left grassland like a tinderbox
and increases the chances of a fire caused by a disposable barbecue.

London’s Fire Commissioner Andy Roe has said “Despite our grass fire warnings,
we’ve still seen some people behaving carelessly and recklessly. On Saturday
(23rd July) firefighters prevented a serious blaze at Wanstead Flats caused using a
disposable barbecue. We need urgent action now to see a national ban on the sale
of disposable barbecues. They can be bought for as little as five pounds and can
cause untold damage, especially when the grass is as dry as it has been over the
last few weeks”.

This council recognises the threat BBQ's and naked flames can have on our land but
also that they can also be used appropriately and are an important aspect to the
tourism of the area. Several years ago this council agreed a motion to ban the use of
lanterns on council land due to the risk they present to livestock and fire. BBQ’s if
unmanaged are an even greater risk.

This council recognises the comments from Andy Roe and resolves to ban the use of
disposable BBQ’s from all council owned land with the exception of registered
campsites or events that have a risk assessment in place and method regarding use
and disposal agreed with the council.

This council:

e Recognises the comments from Andy Roe.

e Would support a ban on the use of BBQs from all council owned land, to the
extent that this is possible, with the exception of registered campsites, beach huts
or events that have a risk assessment in place and a method agreed with the
council regarding use and disposal.

e Would support the introduction of a charge/fine to people who did not follow such
a ban, to the extent that this is possible.

¢ Requests the Environment committee to undertake the necessary work to
develop and adopt a policy which would fulfil these objectives, to the extent that
they are feasible within the law and any other relevant constraints.

e Calls on the Government to introduce a national ban on the sale of disposable
barbeques as soon as possible and resolves to write to the relevant Government
Departments and our local MP’s expressing this view.

Page 81



The intention of this motion is also connected to the environmental emergency and

our need to protect of grass lands for peoples leisure and welfare of animals and all
those who rely on the grasslands. We recognise that a blanket ban on BBQ'’s would
have serious consequences on aspects of our tourism in Swale as it is popular with
people when camping and we do not wish to deter this.

Proposer: Cllr Bowen
Seconder: Clir Dendor

Page 82



cq abed

Environment Committee Forward Decisions Plan

Report title, background Date of Open or | Lead Officer and report author

information and meeting exempt?

recommendation(s)

‘Scrapsgate field’ horse riding March 2024 | Open Head of Service: Head of Environment

review and Leisure, Martyn Cassell
Lead Officer: Graeme Tuff

Review of Air Quality March 2024 | Open Head of Service: Tracey Beattie

Management Areas in East

Street (AQMA 3) and Teynham

(AQMA 5) Lead Officer: Clare Lydon

Tree Maintenance Policy 2024- | March 2024 | Open Head of Service: Martyn Cassell

2028

Lead Officer: Steven Gale

g wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Procurement of minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences service
	Public convenience - Appendix

	6 Annual Climate and Ecological Emergency Progress Report
	Draft CEE Annual Report Jan 2024v2 (002)

	7 Barbeques in Public Spaces - Review
	Motion - Use of disposable BBQs

	8 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 393 - 

 

Environment Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 from 7.00 pm - 8.31 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Charles Gibson (Substitute for Councillor Mike Henderson), 
Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann (Chair), Charlie Miller, Chris Palmer, Ashley Shiel, 
Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen, Angie Valls, Ashley Wise and Dolley Wooster 
(Vice-Chair). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Roger Clark. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alister Andrews, Martyn Cassell, Philippa Davies and Janet Hill. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Henderson and Pete Neal. 
 

559 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

560 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2023 (Minute Nos. 270 – 274) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

561 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

562 Procurement of minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences service 
 
The Environmental Services Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
A Member spoke to confirm the Council requirements in relation to public toilets (the 
Council had the power to provide public toilets, but did not have a statutory duty to do 
so), and said whilst we wanted to provide them, it was important that the constraints of 
the Council’s budget allowed for other services to continue as well.  She highlighted the 
issue of vandalism to toilet facilities within the Borough. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the appointment of Company X be approved for the provision of minor 
maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences from 1 April 2024 for an initial 
period of one-year (plus an option of a one-year extension). 
(2) That the matter be referred to the Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration of the budget implications. 
 

563 Annual Climate and Ecological Emergency Progress Report 
 
The Climate Change Officer introduced the report as set-out in the agenda papers. 



Environment Committee  Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
 

- 394 - 

The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• This was an excellent report; 

• it was important that all the committees within the Council worked together to 
combat climate change issues; 

• there were cases where a Section 106 Agreement from a planning application 
meant that funding was allocated to a school to take overspill from a 
development, but this could mean that children were driven further to get there, 
rather than attending their local school which had no spaces, and this was not 
good for the environment; 

• clarification sought on who was on the steering group; 

• there were high carbon emissions from Swale’s industries; 

• more information sought on off-setting; 

• what was the survival rate of the trees that were being planted?; 

• needed to ensure that Swale’s Emerging Local Plan timeframe fitted in with this 
progress report; 

• why were the figures in the report out of date (2021)?; 

• the climate emergency targets needed to be embedded within the Council’s 
policies, and should be the Council’s main driver, not just an addition; 

• a bigger climate change team was needed at Swale; 

• it could be beneficial to have a tool to direct residents to recycling points nearest 
to them, such as supermarkets and pharmacies, for recycled batteries and pill 
packets; 

• schools needed to update their Active Travel Plans; and 

• the Council needed to reduce the amount of paper it used for printing agendas 
and minutes. 

 
Councillor Ashley Shiel moved the following motion:  That moving forward, the 
Environment Committee goes paperless, with no agendas and minutes, unless a paper 
copy was requested by a Member, and it be recommended to the Policy and Resources 
Committee that other committees within the Council did the same.  This was seconded 
by the Chair and on being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
Further comments included: 
 

• More environmentally friendly conditions needed to be added to planning 
applications, for the installation of solar panels etc.; 

• there was a lot of vandalism of young trees, how did the Council decide where 
they were planted?; 

• it could be beneficial to have more communications on ‘signposting’ in place so 
that residents knew where they could take recyclable items; 

• what was being done to target specific households who abused the system and 
did not put the correct waste in the correct bin?; and 

• it was important that recycling was particularly focussed on in schools and be part 
of children’s education. 

 
Officers responded to the points raised, as below: 
 

• Officers met with Kent County Council (KCC) regularly and this gave an 
opportunity to network and share thoughts of the Environment Committee; 

• the steering group was made up from one Member from each political group, plus 



Environment Committee  Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
 

- 395 - 

officers from across the Council’s departments; 

• there was a real desire to reduce Swale’s carbon-intensive industries carbon 
footprint; 

• offsetting carbon emissions was really important, and it was easier to track this on 
a local scale, but the topic was constantly evolving, and it was difficult to track 
impact; 

• the review of the Action Plan would look further into offsetting carbon emissions; 

• the survival rate of newly planted trees varied, with small whips sometimes being 
vandalised and damaged due to hot summers when watering was limited, but 
officers were still optimistic this was making an impact; 

• in terms of linking the progress report with the emerging Local Plan, this would 
take place going forward, with the next action plan looking at longer term 
timescales; 

• the report showed the currently available figures.  These were provided by 
Central Government and there was always a three-year time lag; 

• recognised the importance of talking with developers through the planning 
process to achieve more sustainable homes and reduce carbon impact; 

• the tree planting programme had been built by a mix of officer and Ward 
Members’ requests on suitable locations.  There would be further opportunities 
over the next few years for Members to input; 

• the upcoming new waste contract was an opportunity to review the way recycling 
was promoted and signposted; 

• specific locations for recycling batteries and pill packets often changed and this 
made it difficult for the Council to keep the information up to date and signpost to 
these locations themselves, however national databases did exist and could be 
promoted on the Council’s website; and 

• bins were regularly checked to ensure correct waste was in the correct bin and a 
more robust approach to not collecting contaminated bins would be taken when 
the new waste contract commenced in March 2024. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted, and it be referred to Full Council on 31 January 
2024. 
(2) That the reallocation of £11,000 Improvement and Resilience funds towards 
the Carbon Footprint recalculation project to provide the evidence for revising the 
Action Plan be approved. 
(3) That moving forward, the Environment Committee goes paperless, with no 
agendas and minutes, unless a paper copy was requested by a Member, and it be 
recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee that other committees 
within the Council did the same. 
 

564 Barbeques in Public Spaces - Review 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report as set-out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Had the Council looked at actively encouraging more responsible use of 
disposable barbeques, such as a permanent dedicated space in parks or on 



Environment Committee  Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
 

- 396 - 

beaches to encourage good behaviour, including disposal of the barbeques?;` 

• considered disposable barbeques to be a serious fire hazard and disappointed 
with the recommendations; 

• the situation needed to be monitored very closely and re-evaluated at the end of 
the summer; 

• there was more damage done by fireworks – and the resolution needed to be 
relative to the data received; 

• supported the recommendations; 

• did not think that Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) were effective within 
the Borough; 

• there should be pressure on retailers not to sell disposable barbeques; and 

• the Government should take action. 
 
In response, the Head of Environment and Leisure said that officers had looked at how 
other Council’s dealt with the issue of disposable barbeques, including dedicated areas 
set aside for them.  He said the Council had not gone ahead with this approach yet as it 
required allocation of further budget to undertake. 
 
Councillor Julien Speed moved the following motion:  That any fire incidents caused by 
disposable barbeques be monitored during the summer of 2024 and reported back to 
the Environment Committee in Autumn/Winter 2024.  This was seconded by the Chair 
and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Councillor Ashley Wise moved the following motion:  That the Chair of the Environment 
Committee writes to Central Government to re-iterate the Council’s opinion that there 
should be a national ban on the sale of disposable barbeques.  This was seconded by 
the Chair and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and a specific PSPO ban on the use of disposable 
barbeques in Council open spaces not be proceeded at this time. 
(2) That officers continued to work with the Community Safety Partnership to 
monitor statistics of barbeque related fires within Swale and monitored the 
impacts of other Council’s bans (including Canterbury’s) and the effectiveness of 
PSPO enforcement. 
(3) That any fire incidents caused by disposable barbeques be monitored during 
the summer of 2024 and reported back to the Environment Committee in 
Autumn/Winter 2024.   
(4) That the Chair of the Environment Committee writes to Central Government 
to re-iterate the Council’s opinion that there should be a national ban on the sale 
of disposable barbeques. 
 

565 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 

 
 



Environment Committee  Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
 

- 397 - 

 
Chair 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


